new company. The net natural gas assets and earnings from this business unit
will be replaced by equity investments, equity earnings and preferred
dividends after this transaction closes. The cash flows from the strategic
alliance are expected to exceed the cash flows historically provided to
Western Resources by these assets. The proposed transaction is expected to
close following approval by ONEOK's shareholders and appropriate regulatory
approvals in the second half of 1997.

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   June 30, 1997
   (in thousands)

   ASSETS

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical) (Historical) Adjustments  Combined

Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents ..... $   1,899  $   43,018  $   -   $   44,917
   Accounts receivable and unbilled
   revenues (net).....   277,676   60,897   -   338,573
   Other current assets.....   169,414   79,864   -   249,278
   Total current assets.....   448,989   183,779   -   632,768
Property, Plant and Equipment, net ..... 4,362,786   2,347,826   -   6,710,612
Deferred Charges and Other Assets:
   Deferred future income taxes.....   259,537   126,000   -   385,537
   Other assets..... 1,631,007   401,083   (44,000)(a)  1,988,090
   Total deferred charges and other assets . . 1,890,544   527,083   (44,000)   2,373,627
   Total Assets  ..... $6,702,319  $3,058,688  $(44,000)   $9,717,007

   LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical) (Historical) Adjustments   Combined

Current Liabilities:
   Short-term debt ..... $1,272,658 $   64,913  $   -   $1,337,571
   Accounts payable.....   153,502   58,700   -   212,202
   Other current liabilities .....   197,524   78,702   10,000(a)   286,226
   Total current liabilities ..... 1,623,684   202,315   10,000   1,835,999
Other Liabilities and Deferred Credits:
   Deferred income taxes ..... 1,147,402   641,812   -   1,789,214
   Deferred investment tax credits .....   122,169   64,994   -   187,163
   Other .....   474,171   109,731   -   583,902
   Total other liabilities and deferred
   credits..... 1,743,742   816,537   -   2,560,279
Capitalization:
   Long-term debt, net ..... 1,406,654   934,767   -   2,341,421
   Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable
   preferred securities.....   220,000   150,000   -   370,000
   Preferred and preference stock.....   74,858   89,062   -   163,920
   Common equity ..... 1,633,381   866,007   (54,000)(a)  2,445,388
   Total Capitalization..... 3,334,893   2,039,836   (54,000)   5,320,729
   Total Liabilities and Capitalization. . .$6,702,319  $3,058,688  $(44,000)   $9,717,007

   WESTERN RESOURCES AND KCPL

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 1997
   (in thousands except per share data)

   Pro Forma
   Western   KCPL   Total
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Operating Revenues   $2,135,276   $ 881,254   $   -   $3,016,530

Operating Expenses:
   Fuel   $  632,217   $ 137,849   -   $  770,066
   Purchased power   27,240   54,852   -   82,092
   Other operations   664,017   183,162   -   847,179
   Maintenance   98,763   70,637   -   169,400
   Depreciation and amortization   223,094   117,085   -   340,179
   Taxes:
   Income   88,627   58,181   -   146,808
   General   93,884   94,154   -   188,038
   Total Operating Expenses   1,827,842   715,920   -   2,543,762

Operating Income   307,434   165,334   -   472,768

Other Income (Expenses), net   33,049   (37,233)   -   (4,184)

Income Before Interest Charges   340,483   128,101   -   468,584

Interest Charges   179,700   63,130   -   242,830

Net Income   160,783   64,971   -   225,754

Preferred and Preference Dividends   10,589   3,812   -   14,401

Earnings Applicable to Common Stock  $  150,194   $  61,159   $   -   $  211,353

Earnings Per Average Common Share   $   2.32   $   .99   $   -   $   1.72

Average Common Shares Outstanding   64,632   61,899   (3,854)(b)   122,677

(a) To reflect Western Resources' and KCPL's estimated direct merger costs of
$54 million incurred to date as a reduction to equity.

(b) To reflect the issuance of Western Resources Common Stock to KCPL
shareholders in connection with the Merger using an exchange ratio for
Western's closing price on July 29, 1997 of $34.13.   Pro forma shares and
related earnings per share have been calculated assuming a Conversion Ratio of
0.93773 based on the closing price per share of Western Resources Common Stock
on July 29, 1997 of $34.13.  The actual Conversion Ratio will be based on a